

No. 16-70496 and No. 16-70497

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHARLES W. CALOMIRIS, KEVIN H. HASSETT, SANJAY UNNI**

Kenneth P. Herzinger
Eric C. Wall
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 773-5700
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759

Peter J. Connors
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-5000
Facsimile: (212) 506-5151

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	i
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	i
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The inclusion of a deemed expense for stock-based compensation in cost-sharing agreements violates economic principles and sound tax policy.	7
A. Broad-based employee stock options create value for the firm	9
B. Stock-based compensation does not create an expense	16
1. Stock-based compensation does not create a cost to the firm	16
2. Stock-based compensation generally does not create a <i>net</i> cost to pre-existing shareholders	18
C. The inclusion of an expense for stock-based compensation under FAS123 does not imply arm’s length parties would share this expense in an arm’s length cost sharing agreement.	23
II. Parties entering into cost sharing agreements at arm’s length cannot and do not share each other’s employee stock option compensation.	25
A. There are sound economic reasons why parties entering into arm’s length agreements do not share charges associated with their stock-based compensation.....	25
1. Stock-based compensation entails no cost to the firm and likely no net cost to pre-existing shareholders.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Even if the appropriate measure of cost for stock-based compensation is the gross dilution cost to pre-existing shareholders, this cost cannot be estimated reliably.....	26
B. The empirical evidence demonstrates that arm’s length parties do not explicitly share an expense associated with each other’s stock-based compensation in joint development or joint marketing agreements involving the sharing of costs.	31
C. There is no basis for concluding that arm’s length parties implicitly share in some form of expense associated with each other’s ESOs in cost sharing agreements.....	32
III. Arm’s length evidence is relevant for determining whether ESO compensation should be shared by related parties.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

Altera Corp. v. Commissioner, Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12 (T.C. July 27, 2015)*passim*

Other Authorities

Brian J. Hall and Kevin J. Murphy, “Stock Options for Undiversified Executives,” *Journal of Accounting and Economics*, Vol. 33, 2002 28

Brian J. Hall and Kevin J. Murphy, “The Trouble with Stock Options,” *Journal of Economic Perspectives*, Vol. 17, No. 3, Summer 2003 23

Brian J. Hall and Kevin J. Murphy, "Stock Options for Undiversified Executives," *Journal of Accounting and Economics*, Vol. 33, 2002, pp. 3-42, Table 1 28

Charles W. Calomiris, “What’s Wrong with Expensing Employee Stock Options?”, August 2005, American Enterprise Institute Working Paper, *available at* <https://www0.gsb.columbia.edu/faculty/ccalomiris/papers/What's%20Wrong%20with%20Expensing%20Employee%20Stock%20Options.pdf> 6

Christopher D. Ittner, Richard Lambert and David F. Larcker, “The Structure and Performance Consequences of Equity Grants to Employees of New Economy Firms,” *Journal of Accounting and Economics* 34 (2003) 13

Financial Accounting Standards Board, Summary of Statement No. 123 (Revised 2004), *available at* <http://www.fasb.org/summary/stsum123r.shtml>..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
James Brickley, Sanjai Bhagat, and Ronald Lease, "The Impact of Long-Range Managerial Compensation Plans on Shareholder Wealth," <i>Journal of Accounting and Economics</i> , Vol. 7, 1985	12
Nalin Kulatilaka and Alan J. Marcus, "Valuing Employee Stock Options," <i>Financial Analysts Journal</i> , November-December 1994	29
National Center for Employee Ownership & Global Equity Organization, 2002 Global Equity Compensation Benchmark & Trends Results	14
NCEO, <i>Current Practices in Stock Option Design</i> , 2nd Ed, 2001	15
Paul Oyer, "Why do Firms Use Incentives That Have No Incentive Effects?" <i>The Journal of Finance</i> , 59, August 2004	11
Report of William J. Baumol and Burton G. Malkiel, "Status of Stock Options in Shared-Cost Contracts," April 8, 2002	5
Richard Defusco, Robert Johnson, and Thomas Zorn, "The Effect of Executive Stock Option Plans on Stockholders and Bondholders," <i>Journal of Finance</i> , Vol. XL V, No. 2, June 1990	13
Yu Peng Lin and James C. Sesil, "Do Broad-Based Stock Options Promote Organizational Capital?" <i>British Journal of Industrial Relations</i> , 49:S2 July 2011	14
